

NO. 79222-4
(Formerly Court of Appeals No. 55256-2-1)

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KEVIN J. LOCKE and TORI LOCKE, husband and wife
and the marital community composed thereof,

Respondents,

vs.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE, a municipal corporation,

Petitioners,

and

JAMES SEWELL, MOLLY DOUCE, JOHN CAMERON
and "JOHN DOES" 1-5

in their individual capacities; THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
its subdivisions and agencies; and the
WASHINGTON STATE PATROL,

Defendants.

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Michael Spearman, Judge

RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Address:
810 Third Ave., Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 622-8000

SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER
By William Rutzick
WSBA #11533
Counsel for Respondents

175 N.E. Gilman Blvd.
Issaquah, WA 98027
(425) 391-7427

O'BRIEN, BARTON, WIECK & JOE
By David J. Wieck
WSBA #16656
By John L. O'Brien, WSBA #11918
Counsel for Respondents

FILED
MAR 20 2007
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

07 MAR 20 11 09 19
RECEIVED
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
REYNOLD R. SCHROETER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The City’s Privileges And Immunities Argument Does Not Support Reversal.	2
1. Burden Of Proof And Presumptions In Constitutional Challenges.....	3
2. The Text Of The Privileges And Immunities Section Supports The Court Of Appeal’s Decision.	4
3. The Early Washington Cases Involving A Separate State Analysis Support The Textual Argument That An Act Is Constitutional If It Is “Uniform In Its Operation Insofar As It Operates At All.”	6
4. Oregon Privileges and Immunities Cases Also Support the Constitutionality Of The LEOFF Statute.....	12
B. The City Should Not Prevail On Other State Constitutional Claims.	14
C. The City’s Federal Constitutional Claims Are Invalid.....	17
D. The Court Of Appeals, Correctly Ruled That RCW 4.96.010 Waived The City’s Sovereign Immunity.....	18
III. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>Alton V. Phillips Co. v. State</u> , 65 Wn.2d 199, 396 P.2d 537 (1964)	10, 11
<u>Andersen, et al. v. King County</u> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963 (2006)	2, 15
<u>Bailey v. Forks</u> , 108 Wn.2d 262, 737 P.2d 1257 (1987)	19
<u>Campbell v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</u> , 150 Wn.2d 881, 83 P.3d 999 (2004)	15
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 71 Tenn. 376 (1879)	13, 14
<u>Edgar v. State</u> , 92 Wn.2d 217, 595 P.2d 534 (1979)	19
<u>Evangelical United Brethren Church of Adan v. State</u> , 67 Wn.2d 246, 407 P.2d 440 (1965)	19
<u>Fitch v. Applegate</u> , 24 Wash. 25 (1901)	9, 10
<u>Fray v. Spokane County et al.</u> , 134 Wn.2d 637, 952 P.2d 601 (1998)	1
<u>Garnett v. Bellevue</u> , 59 Wn. App. 281, 796 P.2d 782 (1990)	19
<u>Grant County Fire Protection District No. 5, et al. v. The City of Moses Lake, et al.</u> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004)	5, 7, 12
<u>Grote v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</u> 905 F.2d 1307 (9 th Cir. 1990)	16
<u>Hansen v. City of Everett</u> , 93 Wn. App. 921, 971 P.2d 111 (1999)	2, 17
<u>Hauber v. Yakima County</u> , 147 Wn.2d 655, 56 P.3d 559 (2002)	16
<u>Heller v. Doe</u> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	17
<u>In re Oberg</u> , 21 Ore. 406, 28 P. 130 (1891)	12, 13, 14
<u>J&B Dev. Co. v. King County</u> , 100 Wn.2d 299, 669 P.2d 468 (1983)	19
<u>Locke v. City of Seattle</u> , 133 Wn. App. 696, 137 P.3d 52 (2006)	6, 15, 18
<u>MacPherson, et al. v. Department of Administrative Services, et al.</u> , 340 Ore. 117, 130 P.3d 308 (2006)	14
<u>McAunich v. Mississippi, etc. R.R. Co.</u> , 20 Iowa 338 (1866)	7, 8, 9
<u>McDaniels v. J.J. Connelly Shoe Co.</u> , 30 Wash. 549 (1902)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, continued

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Meaney v. Dodd</u> , 111 Wn.2d 174, 759 P.2d 455 (1988).....	19
<u>Osborn v. Mason County</u> , 157 Wn.2d 18, 134 P.3d 197 (2006)	19
<u>Paulson v. Pierce County</u> , 99 Wn.2d 645, 664 P.2d 1202 (1983)	15
<u>Ravenscroft v. Water Power Co.</u> , 136 Wn.2d 911, 969 P.2d 75 (1998)	20
<u>Redford v. Spokane Street Ry. Co.</u> , 15 Wash. 419 (1896).....	6, 7, 9, 10
<u>Rui One Corp v. City of Berkeley</u> , 371 F.3d 1137 (9 th Cir. 2004)	16
<u>Seattle v. State</u> , 103 Wn.2d 663, 694 P.2d 2d 641 (1985).....	5, 17
<u>Shaughnessy v. Northland Steamship Co.</u> , 94 Wash. 325, 162 P. 546 (1917)	10, 12
<u>State Ex Rel. Bacich v. Huse</u> , 187 Wash. 75 (1936)	11
<u>State ex rel. Jarvis v. Daggett</u> , 87 Wash. 253, 151 P. 648 (1915)	10, 12
<u>State of Oregon v. Andrew Clark</u> , 291 Ore. 231, 630 P.2d 810 (1981)	7
<u>State v. Bergfeldt</u> , 41 Wash. 234 (1905)	6
<u>State v. Edmonson</u> , 291 Or 251, 630 P2d 822 (1981).....	14
<u>State v. Fraternal Knights & Ladies</u> , 35 Wash. 338, 77 P. 500 (1904)	10
<u>State v. Nichols</u> , 28 Wash. 628 (1902)	6
<u>Tacoma v. Krech</u> , 15 Wash. 296 (1896).....	6
<u>Taylor v. City of Redmond</u> , 89 Wn.2d 315, 571 P.2d 1388 (1977)	1
<u>Taylor v. Stevens County</u> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1988).....	19
<u>Vance Eugene Hunter v. State of Oregon and City of Bend</u> , 306 Ore. 529, 761 P.2d 502 (1988)	14
<u>Viking Props., Inc. v. Holm</u> , 155 Wn.2d 112, 118 P.3d 322 (2005)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, continued

Page

Other Authorities

Revised Code of Washington

4.96.010	18
41.26.281	1, 2, 18, 20

Miscellaneous

Washington Constitution, Article I, Section 12	passim
Oregon Constitution, Article I, Section 20	7
Iowa's Constitution, Article I, Section 6	7
